
 
 

 

 
Meeting of:   

 
Cabinet 

Date: Tuesday, 25th August, 2020 
Time: 5.30 pm. 
Venue: Zoom Meeting 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Item 
No. 

AGENDA Page No 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes  3 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 July 2020.  

3   Declarations of Interest   

 Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 

or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 

those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

 

4   Urgent Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business 

which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 

be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

5   Items for Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 

be excluded from the meeting. 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



6   GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation  11 - 125 

 To consider the attached report from the Director of Neighbourhoods  

7   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 

part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 

interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

 

8   Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services  126 - 141 

 To receive a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods  

 

Cabinet Members 
Councillor Daalat Ali Councillor Allen Brett 
Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley 
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor John Blundell 
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Sara Rowbotham 
Councillor Carol Wardle  
 

For more information about this meeting, please contact  
Alison James – Committee and Constitutional Services Officer 
 
Telephone: 01706 924711 
E-mail: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk   



CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 28 July 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Daalat Ali, Neil Emmott, 
Emsley, Blundell, Heakin, Rowbotham and Wardle 
 
OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), A. Fallon (Director of Public Health), D. Wilcock (Monitoring 
Officer), J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. Smith (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer), M. Robinson (Assistant Director – Economy), T. Harrison (Assistant 
Director – Commissioning), I. Corbridge (Head of Internal Audit), M. Garraway 
(Committee & Constitutional Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Dearnley and Robinson; A. King 
(Link4Life) 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
As a non-voting Member in attendance Councillor Linda Robinson declared an 
interest in agenda item 11 – Link4Life Recovery Plan, and left the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

19 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
The Chair indicated that two urgent items of business were required to be 
considered at the meeting with approval for consideration by the relevant 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny under urgency provisions as set out within the 
council’s Constitution.   
 
Following a referral by the Pennines Township Committee at their meeting on 
22 July 2020, Cabinet was requested to consider funding for Wardle and 
Smallbridge Football Club within agenda item 7 – Finance update. 
 
Cabinet were requested to determine a report setting out options for the future 
delivery of the customer contact centre, on grounds that a decision was 
required prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet and the item had been 
included within the published Forward Plan.  
 
Resolved 
That the two additional items of business be accepted for consideration. 
 

20 MINUTES 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 30 June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



21 BUDGET 2021/22 TO 2023/24 GUIDELINES AND TIMETABLE 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer which sought 
approval of the guidelines and timetable for the budget setting process 
2020/21-2023/24. 
 
Members were advised that there was significant impact on the Revenue 
budget as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak with ongoing uncertainty as to the 
level of government funding for local authorities beyond the current financial 
year.  The government intended to provide a one-year funding settlement for 
2021/22. The wider reforms to local government funding had been delayed 
until 2022/23. 
 
Alternatives considered 
Cabinet could determine on differing timelines for the setting of the budget 
provided that they were undertaken within the principles that allowed for 
planning across all services so that assumptions used in the preparation of 
the budget were reasonable and consistently applied by all services within the 
statutory timeframe. 
 
Resolved 
1. That approval is given to the proposed budget timetable detailed at 

Appendix 1 within the submitted report. 
2. That the revenue assumptions detailed in Appendix 2 within the submitted 

report be incorporated into the budget setting process. 
3. That approval is given to the revenue budget principles detailed in 

Appendix 3 within the submitted report. 
4. That approval is given to the capital budget principles detailed in Appendix 

4 within the submitted report. 
5. That approval is given to the proposed methods of public engagement 

outlined in paragraph 4.9 within the submitted report, as part of the 
[...]
 to the Budget Pressure requests from Children’s 

Services, Neighbourhoods and Resources Directorates as detailed within 
section 4.3 of the submitted report. 

4. That approval be given to the transfer of £113k from the Equalisation 
Reserve to Townships  

5. That the forecast unachieved savings target for Adult Care, Economy, 
public Health and Neighbourhoods Directorates be noted. 

6. That the Capital re-phasing of £5,447k detailed in section 4.6.2 of the 
submitted report be noted. 

7. That the net Capital budget changes of £4,513k detailed in section 4.6.1 
be noted. 

8. That the use of the Insurance Reserve detailed in section 4.6.3 of the 
submitted report be noted. 

9. That the forecast 2020/21 Collection Fund position detailed in section 4.7 
of the submitted report be noted. 

10. That £9k of Budget pressures funding be transferred to Pennines 
Township funds to support the Wardle and Smallbridge Football Club 
project. 

11. That the Communities, Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to review the project planning and 
funding arrangements in relation to Wardle and Smallbridge Football Club 
and similar projects. 

 
Reason for resolution 
Effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are 
spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 
 

23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR-END REPORT 2019/20 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer summarising 
treasury management activity for 2019/20, highlighting compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and with regulatory / legislative 
requirements. The Council adhered to key prudential indicators and treasury 

Page 5



activity contributed a net underspend (excluding Airport activity) of £1.756m 
on its revised budget for the year. 
 
Alternatives considered 
No alternatives were considered 
 
Resolved 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason for resolution 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual review of treasury management activities together 
with the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2019/20. 
 

24 COUNTER FRAUD PROSECUTIONS AND SANCTIONS POLICY 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Internal Audit seeking 
approval of a revised Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy.   
 
The Policy had been considered by the Audit & Governance Committee at the 
meeting held on 23 July 2020. 
 
Alternatives considered 
No alternatives were considered. 
 
Resolution 
That the updated Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy is 
approved. 
 
Reason for Resolution 
The Counter Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions Policy brings together a range 
of legislation which provides a full range of sanctions, penalties and 
prosecution available to the Council to support an effective deterrent regime 
against fraud and corruption. 
 

25 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Resolved 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following five items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
Reason for the resolution 
Should the press and public remain during debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

26 LINK4LIFE RECOVERY PLAN 
Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director – Commissioning 
which sought approval of a proposed recovery plan for Link4Life following 
enforced closure during the Covid-19 crisis and funding to assist with the re-
opening and return to business. 

Page 6



 
Alternatives considered 
Should Link4Life ceasing to trade, or if Cabinet passed a resolution for its 
winding up, the Partnership Agreement would terminate. 
 
Resolved 
1. That approval is given to the proposed timescales and princip
[...]
negotiations with Agilisys to ensure smooth 
cessation of the contract and to agree any contractual, commercial, 
staffing and TUPE arrangements. That the Assistant Director (Legal 
Governance & Workforce) is authorised to prepare and enter into all 
necessary documents to give effect to this decision. 

3. Authorises the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Resources to conclude arrangements for delivery of 
out of hour’s calls. 

 
Reason for recommendation 
The current Contract with Agilisys expires at the end of March 2021 and it is 
necessary to decide to determine the future direction.  
 

Page 10



 

Report to Cabinet 
 

 

Date of Meeting 25th August 2020 
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Health & Wellbeing 
Report Author Nicola Rogers 
Public/Private Document Public 

 

 

GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1.1 

The report sets out the progress that has been made on the development of 

Greater Manchester’s Clean Air Plan following the decision that the GM 

Local Authorities will move to a statutory public consultation on the GM 

Clean Air Plan as soon as reasonably practicable in light of COVID-19 

restrictions, and the link to taxi and private hire common minimum licensing 

standards. The report also considers the formal governance mechanisms 

that will underpin the delivery of a GM Clean Air Zone (CAZ) and the 

supporting measures. 

 

This report is not seeking a decision on whether to introduce a scheme as 
that has been mandated by the Secretary of State. It is setting out a position 
for consultation on the daily charge, discounts and exemptions of a Category 
C GM Clean Air Zone, and the proposals for the supporting funds that have 
been developed taking stakeholder engagement and statistical modelling 
into account. It is seeking agreement to consult and endorsement of the 
policy for consultation. The policy will be reviewed in line with the findings 
from the statutory consultation. 

 

Recommendation 

 
2. 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 

Note the progress of the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan; 
 
Note that TfGM have confirmation that the funding award for Bus Retrofit 
should be distributed as soon as possible as per arrangements put in place 
for the Clean Bus Technology Funds; 
 
Note the update on the possible impacts of COVID-19 on the GM Clean Air 
Plan;  
 
Agree that Rochdale BC along with the other nine GM local Authorities hold 
an 8-week public consultation on the GM Clean Air Plan commencing in 
October 2020; 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
2.7 
 
2.8 
 
 
2.9 
 
 
 
 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
2.11 
 
 
 
 
2.12 

 
Note that the GM local Authorities intend to consult on GM’s proposed 
Minimum Licensing Standards, alongside the Clean Air Plan consultation; 
 
Agree that TfGM act as the Operating Body for the GM CAZ and supporting 
measures as set out at paragraph 7.5; 
 
Agree that Rochdale BC along with the other nine GM Authorities 
individually be a ‘charging authority’ for the purposes of the CAZ, pursuant 
to the Transport Act 2000; 
 
Endorse the GM Clean Air Plan Policy for Consultation at Appendix 3;  
 
Note the Equalities Impact Assessment on the Clean Air Plan, as set out at 
Appendix 5; 
 
Note that further reports will be brought forward to set out the formal 
governance mechanisms that will underpin the delivery of a GM Clean Air 
Zone (CAZ) and the supporting measures, including the full scope of the 
suite of powers that will be  needed to be delegated to the Operating Body; 
 
Agree a delegation to Director of Neighbourhoods in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member of Health and Wellbeing to approve the submission of the 
cases for measures to the Government's Joint Air Quality Unit to support the 
GM Clean Air Plan;  
 
Agree a delegation to Director of Neighbourhoods in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member of Health and Wellbeing to approve the GM Clean Air Plan 
consultation materials, to include the Equalities Impact Assessment on the 
consultation; and 
 
Note that response to DfT’s Decarbonising Transport – setting the 
challenge, as set out at Appendix 1, has been submitted to Government. 
 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

 
3. 
 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The severe and long-lasting health implications of poor air quality as well as 
the legal obligations placed on Greater Manchester local authorities means 
that authorities need to act decisively and swiftly to reduce harmful air 
pollutants, and nitrogen oxides in particular.  
 
Greater Manchester authorities in deciding to work together to respond to this 
vital issue are demonstrating collective leadership, which is essential to help 
clean the air for our combined population of nearly three million residents. 
Greater Manchester authorities have been formally directed by the Secretary 
of State under section 85 of the Environment Act 1995 to take steps to 
implement a local plan for compliance with limits for nitrogen dioxide, as 
analysis revealed that locations of damaging roadside nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations can be found in every district.  

Page 12



 
3.2 

 
Given that air pollution does not respect boundaries, this coordinated 
approach is also the most effective way to deal with a problem that affects all 
parts of Greater Manchester, and cannot be remedied on a site by site or 
district by district basis. 
 

 

Key Points for Consideration 

 
4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary; 
 
This report provides an update on recent developments of the GM Clean Air 
Plan including the Light Goods Vehicles (LGV) and hackney carriage funding 
position, and interaction with the strategic route network and Highways 
England. It confirms arrangements for distributing funding received for bus 
retrofit and highlights separate discussions with DfT about funding for bus 
rep
[...]
egic Road Network (SRN) in Greater Manchester.  

 
The GMCA – Clean Air Update report on 29 May 20206 detailed that the 
funding asks have been revised as follows: 

 A Clean Commercial Vehicle Fund of c.£98m to provide financial 
support for the upgrade of light and heavy goods vehicles, 
minibuses and coaches, which will be targeted to support smaller 
local businesses, sole traders and the voluntary sector, registered 
in Greater Manchester.  

 A Hardship Fund of c.£10m to support individuals, companies and 
organisations who are assessed to be most vulnerable to socio-
economic impacts from the CAZ. 

 
It also set out the Government’s response providing initial funding of £41m for 
clean vehicle funds to award grants or loans to eligible businesses: £15.4m 
for bus retrofit, £10.7m for Private Hire Vehicles, £8m for HGVs, £4.6m for 
coaches and £2.1m for minibuses. [These figures include JAQU estimated 
delivery costs at 5%].  
 
In addition, Government has accepted the need for vehicle replacement funds 
for Hackney Carriages, and Light Goods Vehicles, but requested further 
development of shared evidence on the needs within that complex sector 
before responding to the specific ask. 
 
The Report considered the implications of pandemic management policies for 
the 10 Greater Manchester (GM) local authorities in relation to the schedule 
of work and statutory consultation on the Clean Air Plan. The link to taxi and 
private hire common minimum licensing standards (MLS) was also 
highlighted. 
 
Progress since last update; 
 

                                                           
6 Also considered by the GM Authorities through their own constitutional decision-making arrangements. 

Page 17



7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.1.2 
 
 
 
 
7.1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.4 
 
 
 

Hackney Carriages & LGV fleet support – as reported in May 2020, 
Government has accepted the need for vehicle replacement funds for 
Hackney Carriages, and Light Goods Vehicles, but requested further 
development of shared evidence on the needs within this complex sector 
before responding to the specific ask. GM have submitted this information, 
however at the time of writing the Government have not made an offer of 
funding. GM will therefore need to consult on the financial position at the date 
of consultation. Currently the ask is £80m and for Hackney Carriages it is 
£10.4m, plus delivery costs. 
 
In April 2020 Tameside’s Chief Executive also wrote to JAQU highlighting that 
the inconsistency in approach is leaving many of their most vulnerable 
residents unprotected, particularly, around the A628/A57, a strategically 
important trans Pennine route that passes through the villages of Hollingworth 
and Mottram as a single carriageway. This route, managed by Highways 
England, will be left with NO2 exceedances that are not being addressed, 
despite the area being declared as part of GM’s Air Quality Management Area 
with annual average nitrogen dioxide concentrations regularly in excess of 55 
µg/m3.  
 
This was also echoed in Councillor Western’s letter to Rebecca Pow stating 
that there remain outstanding issues regarding specific locations on the 
Highways England trunk road network that will be crucial to a coherent 
consultation proposal.  
 
Officers continue to press to include the route in the GM Clean Air Zone and 
on 21 July 2020 a meeting was held between Rachel MacLean – 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Transport, Councillor Brenda 
Warrington, Councillor Andrew Western, Jonathan Reynolds MP and Robert 
Largan MP. Minister MacLean listened to the concerns of GM politicians and 
committed to reviewing the options to deal with this issue.  
 
Clean Bus Fund – Retrofit – TfGM have confirmation that the funding award 
for Bus Retrofit should be distributed as soon as possible as per 
arrangements put in place for the Clean Bus Technology Funds. 
 
Clean Bus Fund – Replace
[...]
 consultation with their residents and businesses.  
 
The GM Authorities will use both online and offline channels to promote the 
consultation, (including social media, digital advertising, out of home 
advertising, media and PR, working with stakeholders and other routes). It is 
not thought likely that traditional consultation-style events and drop-in 
sessions will be able to be hosted due to the restrictions on large gatherings 
and therefore online events, webinars, and social media will be used in order 
to answer questions and engage. 
 
A delegation is sought to give Director of Neighbourhoods in conjunction with 
the Cabinet Member of Health and Wellbeing the necessary authority to 
approve the GM CAP consultation materials which will include the 
consultation summary document, survey questions and Equalities Impact 
Assessment on the consultation activity. 
 
Alongside this engagement activity, GM Authorities will also undertake 
qualitative research looking at the impact of the clean air proposals on the 
most impacted groups – which may include small and micro businesses, taxi 
and private hire trade, the freight and logistics trade, public transport users, 
those with respiratory conditions and others. This research will be conducted 
whilst the consultation is ongoing and will be reported within the consultation 
findings report. 
 
 

Page 24



10 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 

 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10.4 
 
10.4.1 
 

The Consultation Proposals; 
 
The GM authorities have been directed by Government to introduce a 
Category C Clean Air Zone across the region. There is a requirement under 
the Transport Act 2000 to consult 'such a local persons as [the GM authorities] 
consider appropriate about the charging scheme’. The statutory nature of the 
consultation affords a large degree of discretion to the consulting authorities 
about the manner in which such persons are consulted, but it will need t
[...]
g Clean Air Zone Class C,” which in legal 
terms is a charging scheme under the Transport Act 2000 (TA 2000). 
 
Such a charging scheme may be made by an authority (known as a ‘charging 
authority’) in respect of roads for which it is the local traffic authority or jointly 
by a number of them. It can also be made by one or more such authorities 
with a combined authority. 
 
It is proposed that a further report will be brought forward to set out the formal 
governance mechanisms that will underpin the deliver a GM Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) and the supporting measures. 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
11.12 
 
 
 
 
 
11.13 
 
 
 
 
 
11.14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 
12.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.2 
 
 
 
 
12.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Political oversight 
 
If the GM local authorities agree that TfGM will act as the Operating Body it is 
considered prudent and good practice for an ‘Authority’ to act as an oversight 
body in respect of the GM CAP, responsible for holding the Operating Body 
to account and also to exercise functions relating to the oversight of the CAZ 
including monitoring and policy setting. 
 
It is proposed that a further report will be brought forward to set out the formal 
governance mechanisms that will underpin the deliver a GM Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) and the supporting measures. 
 
Management Group 
 
To ensure that each participating authority retains Strategic Management of 
the GM Clean Air Service as it impacts on them, it is proposed that a “Clean 
Air Management Group” is established to have responsibility for management 
oversight of the GM Clean Air Service in line with the policies and decisions 
of the participating authorities. It would comprise senior nominated officers of 
the participating authorities who would have responsibility for day to day 
liaison with the service. Appendix 6 sets out further detail on the assumed 
responsibilities of the Clean Air Management Group. 
 
Minimum Licensing Standards and the GM Clean Air Plan 
 
Taxi/PHV services ar
[...]
blic consultation 
on the GM Clean Air Plan; 

 Continue work to understand the possible impacts of COVID-19 
on the GM CAP; and 

 Prepare further reports to set out the formal governance 
mechanisms that will underpin the deliver a GM Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) and the supporting measures 

 

Costs and Budget Summary 

 
14 
 
14.1 
 
 
 
 
14.3 
 

Revenue: 
 
Initial Financial Case set out in Clean Air Plan OBC (March 2019), with all 
development and delivery costs to be covered by central Government  
 
Capital:  
 
Initial Financial Case set out in Clean Air Plan OBC (March 2019), with all 
development and delivery costs to be covered by central Government. 
 
  
 

 

Page 39



Risk and Policy Implications 

 
 
 
15.1 
 
 
 
15.2 
 
 
 
15.3 
 
 
 
15.4 

Risk Management:  
 
Initial risk register set out in Clean Air Plan OBC (March 2019)  
 
Legal Considerations:  
 
Legal considerations are set out in the body of the report. 
 
Equalities Implications:  
 
Initial Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 5. 
 
Climate Change Impact Assessment and Mitigation Measures:  
 
The GM Clean Air Plan is a place based solution to tackle roadside NO2 
and proposes measures to secure funding for Electric Vehicle charging 
infrastructure, as well as ensuring that a mechanism is put in place for the 
large scale rollout of replacement electric buses, which will have a positive 
impact on carbon. 
 
 

Consultation 

 
7. As described in the report in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.11 inclusive. 

 

Background Papers Place of Inspection 

 

8. 29 May 2020, report to GMCA: Clean Air Plan 
Update 

31 January 2020, report to GMCA: Clean Air 
Plan Update 

26 Jul 2019, report to GMCA: Clean Air Plan 
Update  

1 March 2019, report to GMCA: Greater 
Manchester’s Clean Air Plan – Tackling 
Nitrogen Dioxide Exceedances at the 
Roadside - Outline Business Case  

11 January 2019, report to GMCA/AGMA: 
Clean Air Update  

14 December 2018, report to GMCA: Clean 
Air Update  

30
[...]
to facilitate upgrade of a non-compliant vehicle to a 
compliant vehicle of a different vehicle type (e.g. LGV, HGV) or Euro 
Category (e.g. N1, N2) (see Appendix A, Table A1 for details of vehicle 
types and Euro Categories); 

• facilitated directly with accredited suppliers of retrofit and replacement 
upgrade options, to ensure maintenance of a comprehensive audit trail, 
accountability for public funding and to reduce the risk of fraudulent 
activity and misappropriation of funds. The exceptions to this are the 
Clean Bus Fund and running cost grants under the Clean Taxi Fund;  

• with the exception of the Clean Bus Fund, limited to a maximum of 10 
vehicles per Applicant, with a maximum of 8 vehicles for Hackney 
Carriages and 5 vehicles for HGV retrofit; 

• managed and administered centrally on behalf of the 10 GM authorities; 
and 

Page 71



 

Page 16 of 26 
 

• only available insofar as it complies with UK government and European 
requirements, including but not limited to State Aid Regulations15.  

5 Clean Bus Fund 

5.1 Retrofit – In the OBC, GM set out that the Clean Bus Fund would provide a 
financial support mechanism to, where possible, retrofit buses with older engine 
standards to the less polluting Euro VI standard. This funding would apply to 
buses registered to run services across the region.  

5.2 In March 2020 the Government awarded £14.7m as an initial tranche of funding 
to retrofit buses running services in GM that have older engines which are not 
compliant with the GM CAZ emission standards. The Government’s Joint Air 
Quality Unit16 (JAQU) has confirmed that this funding can be delivered as a 
continuation of Clean Bus Technology Funds and is to be distributed as soon as 
possible. 

5.3 As such, a grant of up to £16,000 towards retrofit to a compliant standard via a 
Clean Vehicle Retrofit Accreditation Scheme (CVRAS) certified system will be 
available and administered through an extension of the existing system in place 
under
[...]
 3 for GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation
	Append. 4 for GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation
	Append. 5 for GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation
	Append. 6 for GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation
	Append. 7 for GM Clean Air Plan - Statutory Public Consultation

	8 Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services
	Append. 1 for Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services
	Append. 2 for Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services
	Append. 3 for Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services
	Append. 4 for Proposed Changes to Environmental Management Services




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 25 August 2020 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (Chair); Councillors Daalat Ali, Neil Emmott, 
Emsley, Iftikhar Ahmed, Blundell, Heakin, Rowbotham and Wardle 
 
OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), D. Bowler (Assistant Director - 
Place), A. Fallon (Director of Public Health), D. Wilcock (Monitoring Officer), J. 
Murphy (Chief Finance Officer), S. McIvor (Director of Commissioning), N. 
Rogers (Head of Public Protection), J. Oliver (Programme Delivery Manager), 
M. Garraway (Committee & Constitutional Services Manager) 
 

31 MINUTES 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 28 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 GM CLEAN AIR PLAN - STATUTORY PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods setting 
out progress that has been made on the development of Greater 
Manchester’s Clean Air Plan following the decision that the Greater 
Manchester Local Authorities will move to a statutory public consultation on 
the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan as soon as reasonably practicable in 
light of COVID-19 restrictions, and the link to taxi and private hire common 
minimum licensing standards.  Consideration was also given to the formal 
governance mechanisms that will underpin the delivery of a Greater 
Manchester Clean Air Zone and the supporting measures. 
 
Alternatives considered 
To not agree to the proposals. 
 
RESOLUTION 
1. That the progress of the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan be noted; 
2. That TfGM have confirmation that the funding award for Bus Retrofit 

should be distributed as soon as possible as per arrangements put in 
place for the Clean Bus Technology Funds, be noted; 

3. That the update on the possible impacts of COVID-19 on the GM Clean Air 
Plan be noted; 

4. That approval be given that Rochdale BC along with the other nine GM 
local Authorities hold an 8-week public consultation on the GM Clean Air 
Plan commencing in October 2020; 

5. That the GM local Authorities intend to consult on GM’s proposed 
Minimum Licensing Standards, alongside the Clean Air Plan consultation, 
be noted; 



6. That approval be given that TfGM act as the Operating Body for the GM 
CAZ and supporting measures as set out at paragraph 7.5 of the 
submitted report;  

7. That approval be given that Rochdale BC along with the other nine GM 
Authorities individually be a ‘charging authority’ for the purposes of the 
CAZ, pursuant to the Transport Act 2000; 

8. That Cabinet endorse the GM Clean Air Plan Policy for Consultation at 
Appendix 3; 

9. That the Equalities Impact Assessment on the Clean Air Plan, as set out at 
Appendix 5 be noted;  

10. That further reports will be brought forward to set out the formal 
governance mechanisms that will underpin the delivery of a GM Clean Air 
Zone (CAZ) and the supporting measures, including the full scope of the 
suite of powers that will be needed to be delegated to the Operating Body, 
be noted; 

11. That approval be given to a delegation to Director of Neighbourhoods in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member of Health and Wellbeing to approve 
the submission of the cases for measures to the Government's Joint Air 
Quality Unit to support the GM Clean Air Plan; 

12. That approval be given to a delegation to Director of Neighbourhoods in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Member of Health and Wellbeing to approve 
the GM Clean Air Plan consultation materials, to include the Equalities 
Impact Assessment on the consultation; and 

13. That response to DfT’s Decarbonising Transport – setting the challenge, 
as set out at Appendix 1, has been submitted to Government, be noted. 

 
Reason for resolution 
Progress continues to be made towards developing a Charging Clean Air 
Zone in Greater Manchester and the next major milestone is the undertaking 
of a statutory consultation (as soon as reasonably practicable) - these are key 
Government requirements. 
 

34 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following thee items of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
 
Reason for resolution  
Should the press and public remain during the debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

35 PROPOSED CHANGES TO ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
seeking approval for a number of service changes, income opportunities and 
savings proposals have been identified by Environmental Management. 
 
Alternatives considered  
The following options have been considered and discounted. 



 To continue to supply all new and replacement wheeled bins free of 
charge on request with the exception of those purchased by 
developers. 

 For bulky waste charges to return to their original charges. 

 To continue with the operation and supply of plants from Bowlee 
nursery. 

 To not set up an A board licencing scheme and for businesses to 
continue to use their own judgement. 

 
RESOLVED 
1. That a charge of £20 per bin for all new and replacement bins is 

introduced from 1 September 2020 with the exemptions and appeals 
process as set out within the submitted report. A charge of £15 per bin will 
be made to landlords to empty any contaminated bins following a change 
in tenancy. These charges will be updated annually in line with other 
council fees and charges. The policy will be reviewed after 12 months of 
implementation. 

2. That the bulky waste collection charge will remain at the reduced rate as 
implemented on 1 May 2020. These will be updated annually in line with 
other council fees and charges. 

3. That consultation with staff and trade unions in regard to the closure of 
Bowlee Nursery commence. 

4. That public consultation on an A board licensing policy be undertaken. 
 
Reason for resolution 
There is a requirement for the council to identify savings and potential income 
streams as well as reducing costs against the current financial backdrop. 
Some of these changes could be implemented straight away but others will 
require further consultation. 
 


